

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAUN J. MATZ,

Petitioner,

v.

RODNEY KLOTKA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN J. MURRAY

Counsel of Record

MEGHAN E. SWEENEY

JONES DAY

77 West Wacker Drive

Suite 3500

Chicago, IL 60601

(312) 782-3939

bjmurray@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IGNORES WELL-SETTLED PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT.....	9
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS.....	12
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX A: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit.....	3a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin.....	28a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX D: Excerpts of Deposition of Karl Zuberbier	47a
APPENDIX E: Excerpts of Deposition of Rodney J. Klotka	55a
APPENDIX F: Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	66a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	7
<i>Baker v. Monroe Twp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1186 (3d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Bennett v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	10
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>El-Ghazzawy v. Berthiaume</i> , 636 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	5, 10, 11
<i>Graham v. Sequatchie Cnty. Gov't</i> , No. 1:10-cv-20, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36286 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 4, 2011)	17
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 743 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Ceballos</i> , 654 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1981).....	13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Lampkin</i> , 464 F.2d 1093 (3d Cir. 1972).....	13
<i>United States v. Ramos-Zaragosa</i> , 516 F.2d 141 (9th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>United States v. Shareef</i> , 100 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	9
<i>United States v. Tilmon</i> , 19 F.3d 1221 (7th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Troutman</i> , 458 F.2d 217 (10th Cir. 1972)	13
<i>United States v. Whitlock</i> , 418 F. Supp. 138 (E.D. Mich. 1976), <i>aff'd without op.</i> 556 F.2d 583 (6th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 630 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 569 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1978)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Washington v. Lambert</i> , 98 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	4, 8, 10, 12
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
28 U.S.C. § 1343	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	i, 2, 3, 8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	3
